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 1.       Allgemeine Benutzerhinweise

Informationen zum Gebrauch der Bedienungsanleitung 
 

Bevor Sie das Gerät zum ersten Mal in Betrieb nehmen, muss die Bedienungsanleitung vollständig gelesen 
und verstanden werden.  

 
Betrachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung als Teil des Produkts und bewahren Sie sie gut und erreichbar auf. 

 
Fügen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung bei Weitergabe des Geräts an Dritte bei. 

 
Symbolerklärung 
 
Die folgenden Symbole werden auf dem Gerät verwendet: 
 

Das Gerät darf nur in Innenräumen für aquaristische Einsatzbereiche verwendet werden. 

 
Das Gerät besitzt die Schutzklasse II. 

 
IP X4 Das Symbol weist darauf hin, dass das Gerät gegen Spritzwasser geschützt ist. 
 

Das Gerät ist nach den jeweiligen nationalen Vorschriften und Richtlinien approbiert und entspricht den EU-Normen. 
 
Die folgenden Symbole und Signalworte werden in dieser Bedienungsanleitung verwendet: 
 

GEFAHR! 
Das Symbol weist auf eine drohende Gefahr durch Stromschlag hin, die den Tod oder eine schwere Körperverletzung 
zur Folge haben kann. 

 
GEFAHR! 
Das Symbol weist auf eine drohende Gefahr hin, die den Tod oder eine schwere Körperverletzung zur Folge haben kann. 

 
WARNUNG! 
Das Symbol weist auf eine drohende Gefahr hin, die eine mittlere bis leichte Körperverletzung oder ein gesund- 
heitliches Risiko zur Folge haben kann. 

 
VORSICHT! 
Das Symbol weist auf die Gefahr von Sachschäden hin. 

 
Hinweis mit nützlichen Informationen und Tipps. 

 
Darstellungskonvention: 
 
⌦A Verweis auf eine Abbildung, hier Verweis auf Abbildung A. 
 
u Sie werden zu einer Handlung aufgefordert.

Original-Bedienungsanleitung 
Aquarium-Außenfilter classic 250
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 2.       Einsatzgebiet

Das Gerät und alle im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Teile sind für die Benutzung im privaten Bereich bestimmt und dürfen aus-
schließlich verwendet werden:  

• zur Reinigung von Aquarienwasser von Süss- und Meerwasseraquarien 
• in Innenräumen 
• unter Einhaltung der technischen Daten



Deutsch

Für das Gerät gelten folgende Einschränkungen:  
• nicht für gewerbliche oder industrielle Zwecke verwenden. 
• die Wassertemperatur darf 35°C nicht überschreiten. 
• nicht gefördert werden dürfen ätzende, leicht brennbare, aggressive oder explosive Stoffe, Lebensmittel sowie  

Trinkwasser. 
• niemals ohne Wasserdurchfluss betreiben. 
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 3.       Sicherheitshinweise

Von diesem Gerät können Gefahren für Personen und Sachwerte ausgehen, wenn das Gerät unsachgemäß bzw. nicht dem Ver-
wendungszweck entsprechend eingesetzt wird oder wenn die Sicherheitshinweise nicht beachtet werden.  
Für Ihre Sicherheit  

•    Die Geräteverpackung und Kleinteile nicht in die Hände von Kindern oder Personen, die sich ihrer Handlungen nicht  
    bewusst sind, gelangen lassen, da hiervon Gefahren ausgehen können (Erstickungsgefahr!). Von Tieren fern halten.  
•    Nur für EU-Länder: 
    Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 3 Jahren und darüber sowie von Personen mit verringerten physischen, sen- 
    sorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung  und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beauf- 
    sichtigt oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultieren- 
    den Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzer-Wartung dürfen  
    nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.  
•   Das Gerät darf nicht von Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen  
    oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Wissen verwendet werden, es sei denn, sie werden 
    beaufsichtigt oder instruiert. Kinder, müssen beaufsichtigt werden, damit sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.  
•   Führen Sie vor Benutzung eine Sichtkontrolle durch, um sicherzustellen, dass das Gerät, insbesondere Netzkabel  
    und Stecker, unbeschädigt sind.  
•   Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert oder wenn es beschädigt ist.  
•   Benutzen Sie das Gerät niemals mit einem beschädigten Netzkabel oder Netzteil.  
•   Das Netzkabel dieses Gerätes kann nicht ersetzt werden. Bei Beschädigung der Netzanschlussleitung ist das 
    Gerät zu verschrotten.  
•   Reparaturen dürfen ausschließlich von einer EHEIM Servicestelle durchgeführt werden.  
•   Tragen Sie das Gerät nicht am Netzkabel und ziehen Sie zum Trennen vom Stromnetz immer am Stecker und 
    nicht am Kabel oder Gerät.  
•   Schützen Sie das Netzkabel vor Hitze, Öl und scharfen Kanten.  
•   Führen Sie nur Arbeiten durch, die in dieser Anleitung beschrieben sind.  
•   Nehmen Sie niemals technische Änderungen am Gerät vor.  
•   Verwenden Sie nur Original-Ersatzteile und -Zubehör für das Gerät.  
•   Das Gerät sollte über eine Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung mit einem Bemessungsfehlerstrom von maximal 30 mA  
    abgesichert sein. Bei Fragen und Problemen wenden Sie sich an eine Elektrofachkraft.  
•   Trennen Sie grundsätzlich alle Geräte im Aquarium vom Stromnetz, wenn sie nicht benutzt wer- 
    den, bevor Sie Teile ein- bzw. ausbauen und vor allen Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten.  
•   Schützen Sie Steckdose und Netzstecker vor Feuchtigkeit. Es empfiehlt sich mit dem Netzkabel  
    eine Tropfschlaufe zu bilden, die verhindert, dass evtl. am Kabel entlang laufendes Wasser zur  
    Steckdose gelangt und dadurch ein Kurzschluss verursacht wird.  
•   Die elektrischen Daten des Gerätes müssen mit den Daten des Stromnetzes übereinstimmen. 
    Sie finden diese Daten auf dem Typenschild, der Verpackung oder in dieser Anleitung. DRIP LOOP
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 4.       Lieferumfang und Bauteileübersicht (Siehe I)

a Pumpenkopf  b Filterbehälter  c Schlauchanschluss Druckseite  d Schlauchanschluss Saugseite  e Filtereinsatz  
f Ansaugrohr  g Ansaugkorb  h Sauger mit Klemmbügel  i Auslaufbogen  j Düsenrohr. 
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 5.       Vorbereitung (Siehe II und III)

1       Prüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind. 
 
⌦ II.    1.  Verbinden Sie Ansaugkorb mit Ansaugrohr. 
               2.  Schneiden Sie ein Schlauchstück (min. 1,5 cm) vom beiliegenden Schlauch Ø 12/16 mm ab und verbinden  
                    Sie damit den Auslaufbogen mit dem Düsenrohr. 
               3.  Verschließen Sie das Düsenrohrende mit dem Stopfen. 
               4.  Verbinden Sie Klemmbügel und Sauger und clipsen Sie diese (je 2x) auf Ansaug- und Düsenrohr. 
                
⌦ III.   1.  Öffnen Sie alle 4 Spannbügel und nehmen Sie den Pumpenkopf vom Filterbehälter ab. 
               2.  Nehmen Sie den Filtereinsatz am Griff heraus und öffnen Sie den Deckel durch eine Linksdrehung. 
               3.  Nehmen Sie alle Filtermatten und loses Filtermaterial (im Lieferumfang nicht enthalten) und spülen Sie 
                    sie unter fließendem Wasser leicht aus. 
               4.  Legen Sie die Filtermedien gemäß Abbildung 4.1: ⓐ 5 Filtermatten blau, ⓑ Filtervlies weiß, ⓒ Koh- 
                     levlies schwarz als oberste Schicht auflegen, wieder in den Filtereinsatz ein und schließen Sie den Deckel.  
                     Abbildung 4.2 (optional): ⓐ EHEIM MECH, EHEIM MECHpro oder EHEIM bioMECH, ⓑ 1 Filtermatten blau, 
                     ⓒ EHEIM SUBSTRAT oder EHEIM SUBSTRATpro ⓓ Filtervlies weiß, ⓔ Kohlevlies schwarz als oberste  
                     Schicht. 
 
               Das Kohlevlies dient zur Adsorption möglicher gelöster Schadstoffe im Wasser bei der Neueinrichtung 
               eines Aquariums. Nach einer Einlaufzeit von ca. 2 – 4 Wochen soll Kohlevlies entfernt werden. 
 
               5.  Setzen Sie den Pumpenkopf wieder auf den Filterbehälter auf. 
 
               Achten Sie darauf, dass der Dichtungsring korrekt in seiner Führung liegt und nicht beschädigt oder ver- 
               schmutzt ist. 
 
               6.  Verschließen Sie alle 4 Spannbügel.

 6.       Installation

⌦ A         Filter unter dem Aquarium platzieren - zumindest aber muss der Pumpenkopf min. 10 cm unterhalb des  
                  Aquarienwasserspiegels liegen. 
 
              •  Bei der Wahl des Gerätestandortes auf die Aufstellhöhe achten. Um eine optimale Funktionssicherheit  
                  zu erzielen, dürfen zwischen Wasseroberfläche und Filterboden max. 180 cm liegen.  
              •  Filter grundsätzlich nur aufrecht stehend betreiben. 
 
⌦ B         Montieren Sie das Düsenrohr durch festes Andrücken an einer Seitenscheibe. 
 
⌦ C         Platzieren Sie das Düsenrohr so, dass es ca. 1 cm unterhalb der Wasseroberfläche ist und die Düsen par- 
                  allel zur Oberfläche ausgerichtet sind. 
 
⌦ D        Ansaugrohr in der hinteren Ecke derselben Seitenscheibe mit den Saugern befestigen. 
 
⌦ E         1.  Schläuche gemäß dem Abstand zwischen Filter und Aquarium zuschneiden. Verbinden Sie die Saugseite 
                       am Filterbehälter mit dem Ansaugrohr und die Druckseite am Pumpenkopf mit dem Düsenrohr.   
                  2.  Sichern Sie alle Schlauchverbindungen mit den Überwurfmuttern.  
 
   Schlauchlängen so kurz wie möglich halten, um Schlaufen und Knicke zu verhindern und Strömungswider- 
              stände zu minimieren.

 7.       Inbetriebnahme

⌦ F         1.  Trennen Sie auf der Druckseite die Verbindung zwischen Auslaufbogen und Düsenrohr.         
                  2.  Saugen Sie am Ende des Auslaufbogens kurz an bis sich das Filtersystem selbsttätig mit Wasser füllt.  
                  3.  Ist der Wasserkreislauf hergestellt, verbinden Sie wieder den Auslaufbogen mit dem Düsenrohr.  
                  4.  Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in die Netzsteckdose.
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 10.     Außerbetriebnahme und Entsorgung 

Lagerung 
 
                  1. Gerät vom Aquarium deinstallieren  
                   2. Gerät reinigen  
                   3. An frostsicheren Ort lagern.  
 
Entsorgen 
 
    Beachten Sie im Falle der Entsorgung des Geräts die jeweiligen gesetzlichen Vorschriften. Information zur Ent- 
    sorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten in der europäischen Gemeinschaft: Innerhalb der Euro- 
    päischen Gemeinschaft wird für elektrisch betriebene Geräte die Entsorgung durch nationale Regelungen vorge- 
     geben, die auf der EU-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU über Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) basieren. Danach darf das Gerät 
    nicht mehr mit dem kommunalen oder Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Das Gerät wird bei den kommunalen 
     Sammelstellen bzw. Wertstoffhöfen kostenlos entgegengenommen. Die Produktverpackung besteht aus recyc- 
     lingfähigen Materialien. Entsorgen Sie diese umweltgerecht und führen diese der Wiederverwertung zu. 
 
     Für Deutschland gilt: Besitzer von Altgeräten aus privaten Haushalten können diese bei den Sammelstellen der öf- 
     fentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträgern oder bei den von Herstellern oder Vertreibern im Sinne des ElektroG einge- 
     richteten Rücknahmestellen unentgeltlich abgeben.

               1.  Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. 
               2.  Öffnen Sie alle 4 Spannbügel und nehmen Sie den Pumpenkopf vom Filterbehälter ab. 
               3.  Nehmen Sie den Filtereinsatz am Griff heraus und öffnen Sie den Deckel durch eine Linksdrehung. 
               4.  Nehmen Sie alle Filtermatten heraus und spülen Sie sie unter fließendem Wasser leicht aus. 
               5.  Legen Sie die Filtermedien gemäß Abbildung 4.1 bzw. 4.2 wieder in den Filtereinsatz ein und schließen Sie 
                      den Deckel. 
               6. Setzen Sie den Pumpenkopf wieder auf den Filterbehälter auf. 
 
             Achten Sie darauf, dass der Dichtungsring korrekt in seiner Führung liegt und nicht beschädigt oder ver- 
             schmutzt ist. 
 
               7.  Verschließen Sie alle 4 Spannbügel. 
               8.  Stellen Sie den Wasserkreislauf wieder her. Wenn das Filtersystem vollständig mit Wasser gefüllt ist, das  
                    Gerät durch Einstecken des Netzsteckers in Betrieb nehmen.

 8.       Reinigung

⌦ G     1.  Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und nehmen Sie den Pumpenkopf, wie im Kapitel 8. Reinigung 
                      Punkt 1 - 2 beschrieben, ab. 
   2.  Öffnen Sie das Verriegelungsteil und nehmen Sie den Pumpendeckel ab. 

               3.  Nehmen Sie das Pumpenrad vorsichtig aus der Pumpenkammer. 
               4.  Hebeln Sie mit einem kleinen Schraubendreher das Schwert vorsichtig aus dem Kühlkanal. 
               5.  Reinigen Sie alle Teile unter fließenden Wasser mit einer Bürste. 
 
             Vorsicht Bruchgefahr: Die Achse des Pumpenrades besteht aus Keramik. 
 
               6.  Reinigen Sie die Pumpenkammer am besten mit der Reingungsbürste (Best.-Nr. 4009560). 
               7.  Montieren Sie alle Pumpenteile in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

 9.       Wartung

 11.     Technische Daten 

Siehe Seite 19



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS  
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY  
WARNING! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK! This pump has not been investigated for use in swimmung pools areas! 
DO NOT RUN DRY!   
WARNING – To guard against injury, basic safety precautions should be observed, including the following. 
 
 
a) READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS. 
 
 
b) DANGER – To avoid possible electric shock, special care should be taken since water is employed in the use 
           of aquarium equipment. For each of the following situations, do not attempt repairs by yourself; return the ap- 
           pliance to an  authorized service facility for service or discard the appliance. 
     1)  If the appliance falls into the water, DON’T reach for it ! First unplug it and then retrieve it. If electrical com- 
           ponents of the appliance get wet, unplug the appliance immediately. 
     2)  If the appliance shows any sign of abnormal water leakage, immediately unplug it from the power source. 
     3) Carefully examine the appliance after installation. It should not be plugged in if there is water on parts not 

     intended to be wet. 
     4) Do not operate any appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, or if it is mal- 

     functioning or has been dropped or damaged in any manner. 
     5)  To avoid the possibility of the appliance plug or receptacle getting wet, posi- 

     tion aquarium stand and tank to one  side of a wall-mounted receptacle to pre- 
     vent water from  dripping onto the receptacle or plug.  

           A ”drip loop”, shown in the figure, should be arranged by the user for each 
           cord connecting an aquarium appliance to a receptacle. The ”drip loop” is 
           that part of the cord below the level of the receptacle, or  the connector if an 
           extension cord is used, to prevent water traveling along the cord and  coming 
           in contact with the receptacle. 
           If the plug or socket does get wet, DON’T unplug the cord. Disconnect the  
           fuse or circuit breaker that  supplies power to the appliance. Then unplug and 
           examine for  presence of water in the receptacle. 
c)  Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children. 
d)  To avoid injury, do not contact moving parts or hot parts such as heaters, reflectors, lamp bulbs, and the like. 
e)  Always unplug an appliance from an outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, and before 
     cleaning.  Never yank cord to pull plug from outlet. Grasp the plug and pull to disconnect. 
f )   Do not use an appliance for other than intended use. The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the 
     appliance manufacturer may cause an unsafe condition. 
g)  Do not install or store the appliance where it will be exposed to the weather or to temperatures below freezing. 
h)  Make sure an appliance mounted on a tank is securely in stalled before operating it. 
i )  Read and observe all the important notices on the appliance. 
j )  If an extension cord is necessary, a cord with a proper rating should be used. A cord rated for less amperes or 
     watts than the appliance rating may overheat. Care should be taken to arrange the cord so that it will not be 
     tripped over or pulled. 
 
 
 
 
l )   ”SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS”.

USA
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 1.       General user instructions

Information on using the operating manual 
 

Before using the appliance for the first time, the operating manual must be read fully and understood.  
Consider the operating manual as part of the product and keep in a safe and accessible location.  
Enclose this operating manual if passing the appliance on to a third party. 

 
Symbol explanation 
 
The following symbols are used on the appliance: 
 

The appliance must only be used indoors, and exclusively for aquariums. 

 
The appliance is of protection class II. 

 
IP X4 The symbol advises that the device is protected against splashed water. 
 

The appliance is certified according to the relevant national regulations and directives, and conforms to EU standards. 
 
The following symbols and signal words are used in this operating manual: 
 

DANGER! 
The symbol indicates imminent danger from electric shock that can result in death or serious injury. 

 
DANGER! 
The symbol indicates imminent danger that can result in death or serious injury. 

 
WARNING! 
The symbol indicates imminent danger that can result in moderate to minor injury or a health risk. 

 
CAUTION! 
The symbol indicates the danger of material damage. 

 
Note with useful information and tips. 

 
Typographical conventions: 
 
⌦A Reference to a figure; in this case, reference to figure A. 
 
u You are prompted for an action.

Translation of the original operating manual 
Aquarium exterior filters classic 250
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 2.       Application

The appliance and all parts included in the scope of delivery are intended for private use and must only be used:  
• For the cleaning of aquarium water in fresh and salt water aquariums. 
• indoors 
• in compliance with the technical data. 

 
The following limitations apply to the appliance:  

• do not use for commercial or industrial purposes. 
• the water temperature may not exceed 35°C.



English

• Corrosive, highly flammable, aggressive or explosive substances, foodstuffs and drinking water must not be 
conveyed. 

• never operate without a water flow. 
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 3.       Safety instructions

Risks for persons and property can arise from this appliance if the appliance is improperly used or not used as intended or if the 
safety instructions are not heeded.  
For your safety  

•    Do not let the appliance packaging and small parts get into the hands of children or people who are unaware of how  
    to handle them, as hazards can arise (danger of suffocation!). Keep away from animals.  
•    Only for EU countries: 
    This appliance can be used by children from the age of 3 and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or  
    mental capabilities or lack of experience and/or knowledge if they are supervised and have been instructed in  
    the safe use of the appliance and have understood the resulting dangers. Children must not play with the ap- 
    pliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must not be carried out by children unless they are supervised.  
•   This equipment is not intended for use by persons (including children) with limited physical, sensory or mental  
    abilities or for persons with no experience or knowledge unless they are supervised by a person respond for  
    safety or unless they have received from such a person instructions on how to use the equipment. Children  
    should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the equipment.  
•   Before use, carry out a visual inspection to ensure that the appliance, especially the mains cable and plug, are 
    undamaged.  
•   Do not use the device if it does not function properly or if it is damaged.  
•   Never use the appliance with a damaged mains cable or power supply unit.  
•   The power cable of this device can not be replaced. When the line is damaged, the device must no longer be used.  
•   Repairs must only be carried out by an EHEIM service centre.  
•   Do not carry the appliance by the mains cable, and to disconnect from the mains, always pull on the plug and 
    not on the cable or appliance.  
•   Protect the mains cable against heat, oil and sharp edges.  
•   Only carry out the work described in these instructions.  
•   Never make technical modifications to the appliance.  
•   Only use original spare parts and accessories for the appliance.  
•   The device should be protected by means of a residual current protective device with a maximum rated residual 
    current of 30 mA. Ask your electrician.  
•   If they are not being used, always disconnect all devices in the aquarium from the power supply  
    before you install/remove any parts and before all cleaning and maintenance work.  
•   Protect the mains socket and mains plug against moisture. It is recommended to form a drip 
    loop with the mains cable to prevent any water running along the cable to the mains socket.  
•   The electrical data of the power supply must match the data of the power mains. This data is 
    found on the type plate of power supply, the packaging and in these instructions.

 4.       Delivery scope and component overview (see I)

a Pump head  b Filter canister  c pressure side hose connection  d suction side hose connection  e Filter 
insert f intake pipe  g suction basket  h suction cups with clips  i outlet elbow  j outlet pipe.

 5.       Preparation (See II and III)

1       Check that all parts are present.
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⌦ II.   1.  Connect the suction basket to the intake pipe. 
               2.  Cut a piece of hose (min. 1.5 cm) from the enclosed hose Ø 12/16 mm and use it to connect the outlet  
                    elbow to the outlet pipe. 
               3.  Close the end of the outlet pipe with the plug. 
               4.  Connect the clamp and the suction cup and clip them (2x each) onto the intake and outlet pipes. 
 
⌦ III.   1.  Open all 4 spring clips and remove the pump head from the filter canister.  
                2.  Take out the filter insert by the handle and open the cover by turning it to the left.  
                3.  Remove all filter mats and loose filter material (not supplied) and gently rinse under running water. 
                4.  Place the filter media back into the filter insert as shown in Figure 4.1: ⓐ 5 filter mats blue, ⓑ filter fleece 
                      white, ⓒ carbon fleece black as the top layer, and close the lid.           
                      Figure 4.2 (optional): ⓐ EHEIM MECH, EHEIM MECHpro or EHEIM bioMECH, ⓑ 1 filter mats blue,  ⓒ EHEIM 
                      SUBSTRAT or EHEIM SUBSTRATpro ⓓ filter fleece white, ⓔ carbon fleece black as top layer. 
 
           The carbon fleece is used to adsorb possible dissolved pollutants in the water when setting up a new aqua- 
           rium. aquarium. After a running-in period of approx. 2 - 4 weeks, carbon fleece should be removed. 
 
                5.  Put the pump head back on the filter canister. 
 
           Make sure that the sealing ring is correctly positioned in its guide and is not damaged or dirty. 
 
                6.  Lock all 4 spring clips.

 6.       Installation

⌦ A         Place the filter under the aquarium - at least the pump head must be at least 10 cm below the aquarium 
                  water level. 
 
              •  When choosing a location for the unit, pay attention to the installation height. In order to achieve opti- 
                  mum functional reliability, there must be a maximum of 180 cm between the water surface and the bottom  
                  of the filter.  
              •  Always operate the filter in an upright position. 
 
⌦ B         Mount the outlet pipe by pressing it firmly against a side window. 
 
⌦ C         Place the outlet pipe so that it is approx. 1 cm below the water surface and the pipe are aligned parallel  
                  to the surface. 
 
⌦ D        Fix the intake pipe in the rear corner of the same side window with the suction cups. 
 
⌦ E         1.  Cut the hoses according to the distance between the filter and the aquarium. Connect the suction side on  
                       the filter canister to the intake pipe and the pressure side on the pump head to the outlet pipe.   
                  2.  Secure all hose connections with the union nuts. 
 
   Keep hose lengths as short as possible to prevent loops and kinks and minimise flow resistance.

 7.       Start up

⌦ F         1.  Disconnect the connection between the outlet elbow and the outlet pipe on the pressure side. 
                  2.  Suction at the end of the outlet elbow until the filter system automatically fills with water. 
                  3.  Once the water circuit has been established, reconnect the outlet elbow to the outlet pipe.  
                4.  Insert the power cable into the mains socket.

               1.  Unplug the mains plug from the socket. 

 8.       Cleaning
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              2.  Open all 4 clamping brackets and remove the pump head from the filter canister.  
               3.  Take out the filter insert by the handle and open the lid by turning it to the left. 
               4.  Remove all filter mats and rinse them gently under running water. 
               5.  Place the filter media back into the filter insert as shown in Figure 4.1  or 4.2  and close the lid. 
               6. Put the pump head back on the filter container. 
 
             Make sure that the sealing ring is correctly positioned in its guide and is not damaged or dirty. 
 
               7.  Close all 4 spring clips. 
               8.  Restore the water circuit. When the filter system is completely filled with water, put the appliance into ope- 
                    ration by plugging in the mains plug.

⌦ G     1.  Pull out the mains plug and remove the pump head as described in chapter 8. cleaning point 1 - 2. 
   2.  Open the locking part and remove the pump cover. 

               3.  Carefully remove the pump wheel from the pump chamber. 
               4.  Use a small screwdriver to carefully lever the blade out of the cooling channel. 
               5.  Clean all parts under running water with a brush. 
 
             Caution Risk of breakage: The axle of the pump wheel is made of ceramic. 
 
               6.  It is best to clean the pump chamber with the 4009560 cleaning brush. 
               7.  Assemble all pump parts in reverse order.

 9.       Maintenance

 10.     Decommissioning and disposal 

Storage  
                  1. Uninstall the device from the aquarium.  
                   2. Clean the appliance. 
                   3. Store the appliance in a frost-proof place. 
 
Disposal 
 
    When disposing of the appliance, heed the respective statutory regulations. Information on the disposal of elec- 
    trical and electronic appliances in the European Union: Within the European Union, disposal of electrically ope-
    rated appliances is governed by national regulations that are based on the EU Directive 2012/19/EU on waste 
    electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). The appliance may no longer be disposed of with the municipal or  
    household waste. The appliance will be accepted free of charge at municipal collection points or recycling cen- 
    tres. The product packaging is made up of recyclable materials. Dispose of them in an environmentally respon- 
    sible manner and take them for recycling.

 12.     Technical data 

See page 19
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 1.        一般用户提示
操作说明书的使用信息  

首次将设备投入运行前，必须完整阅读并理解操作说明书。   
请将操作说明书视作产品的一部分，妥善保管，以方便取用。  
将设备转让给第三者时，请随附本操作说明书。  

符号说明  
在设备上将会使用以下符号。 
 

只能在鱼缸内部使用该设备。 

 
设备的防护等级为 II。 

 
IP X4 这个符号提示了设备具有防溅水保护功能。 
 

设备获得了相应国家规定和指令的认可，符合欧盟标准。  
在本操作说明书中将会用到以下符号和信号词。  

危险！ 
该符号表示，可能造成死亡或重伤的电击危险。  
危险！ 
该符号表示，可能造成死亡或重伤的危险。  
警告！ 
该符号表示，可能造成中等受伤或轻伤或健康危害的危险。  
小心！ 
该符号表示财产损失的危险。 

 
含有有用信息和建议的提示。 

 
展示协议： 
 
⌦A 参照图示，在此参照图 A。  
u 请求进行操作。

原版操作说明书的译本 
水族箱专业外挂过滤器 classic 250
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 2.        使用范围
按规定使用 设备和供货范围内所包含的所有零件适用于私人区域中的用途，只能：  

• 用于清洁淡水和海水水族箱中的水族箱水 
• 室内 
• 在遵守技术数据的前提下使用  

设备存在以下限制：  
• 不要应用于商业或工业用途 
• 水温不得超过35°C。 
• 不得用于输送腐蚀性、易燃、刺激性或可爆炸材料、食品或饮用水。 
• 永远不用水。 

 3.        安全提示

使用不当或未根据使用目的使用时或者没有注意安全提示时，该设备可能引发对于人员 和财产的危险。 
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为了您的安全  
•    不要让儿童或对其行为没有意识的人员接触设备包装 和小零件，因为这可能造成 危险（窒息危险！）。远 离动物。 
•    仅适用于欧盟国家。 
     该设备可以由年满 3 周岁的儿童以及肢 体、感官或精神方面存有障碍 的或缺乏 经验和/或知识的人员使用，但这些使用 人员 
     必须受到监督 或在设备安全使用方 面受过指导并且了解可能引发的危险。 不要让儿 童玩耍设备。不能由儿童进行 清洁和用户 
     维护，除非在监督情况下。 
•    身体、感官或精神能力下降或缺乏经验和知识的人（包括儿童）不得使用本设 备，除非他们得 到了有关使用本 设备的监督或 
     指导。必须对儿童进行监督，以 免他们玩弄该设备。 
•    在使用前请进行一次目检，以确保设备 没有损坏，尤其是电源线和 头。 
•    如果设备功能不正常或已经损坏，不得继续使用设备。 
•    切勿在电源线或供电装置损坏的情况下使用设备。 
•    本设备的电源线不能更换。导线损 坏时，必须将泵报废。 
•    只能由一家 EHEIM 服务部门进行维 修。 
•    不要将设备支撑在电源线上，切断电源 时，请始终拔插头，而不要拉 伸电缆或设备。 
•    保护电源线，防止其因高温、油和锋利 边缘而损坏。 
•    只能执行本说明书中描述的工作。 
•    切勿在设备上进行技术修改。 
•    只能使用原装的设备备件和配件。 
•    应通过可测量最大 30 mA 故障电流的故障电流保护装置对设备进行保 护。 如遇到问 题请联系 电 气专业人员。 
•    在不使用时、安装或拆卸零件之前以及 在进行所有清洁和维护工作之 前，原则 上应将鱼缸 中的所有设备 
     与 电源断开。 
•    防止湿气进入插座和电源 插头。建议用电源电缆构 建一个滴 环，以防 沿电缆 流淌的水进入插座。 
•    设备的电气数据必须与电源数据一致。您可以在铭牌、包装上或本说明书中找到这些数据。

 4.        交付范围和组件概览（见 I）
a 泵头  b 过滤器罐  c 压力侧软管连接  d 吸力侧软管连接  e 过滤器插件  f 吸管  g 吸力过滤器  h 带夹子的吸力杯  i 排放
管 j 喷嘴管  k 支架。

 5.        准备工作（见 II 和 III）
1       检查所有部件是否齐全。 
 
⌦ II.    1.  将吸水篮连接到吸水管上。 
                 2.  从附带的 Ø 12/16 mm 软管上剪下一段软管（最小 1.5 厘米），用于连接出口弯头和喷嘴管。 
                 3.  用堵塞关闭喷嘴管的末端。 
             4.  连接夹紧支架和吸盘，并将它们（各 2 个）夹在吸管和喷嘴管上。  
⌦ III.   1.  打开所有 4 个夹紧支架，将泵头从过滤器容器中取出。 
                  2.  用手柄取下滤芯，然后逆时针旋转盖子，打开盖子。 
                  3.  取下所有过滤垫和松散的过滤材料（不包括在供货范围内），在流水下轻轻冲洗。 
                  4.  如图 4.1 所示，将过滤介质放回滤芯中： ⓐ 5 个蓝色过滤垫， ⓑ 白色过滤绒布， ⓒ 黑色碳纤维绒布作为顶层，然 
                       后盖上盖子。   
                       图 4.2（可选）： ⓐ EHEIM MECH、EHEIM MECHpro 或 EHEIM bioMECH，ⓑ 1 个蓝色过滤垫，ⓒ EHEIM  
                       SUBSTRAT 或 EHEIM SUBSTRATpro ⓓ 白色过滤绒布，ⓔ 黑色碳纤维绒布作为顶层。  
  碳纤维用于吸附新水族箱安装时水中可能溶解的污染物。在经过大约 2 - 4 周的磨合期后，应去除碳绒。 

 
                  5.  将泵头放回过滤器容器上。 
 
             确保密封环在导轨中的位置正确，没有损坏或脏污。 
 
                  6.  关闭所有 4 个夹紧支架。

DRIP LOOP

AQ
UA

RI
UM

 
TA

NK

POWER 
SUPPLY 
CORD

 6.        安装
⌦ A          将过滤器放在水族箱下方 - 至少泵头必须低于水族箱水位至少 10 厘米。  
   •  在选择设备位置时，请注意安装高度。为了达到最佳的功能可靠性，水面与过滤器底座之间的最大距离不得超过 180 厘米。 
                •  始终以直立姿势操作过滤器。
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⌦ B          将喷嘴管紧紧压在侧盘上。  
⌦ C          将喷嘴管放置在水面以下约 1 厘米处，喷嘴与水面平行。  
⌦ D         用吸盘将吸管固定在同一侧车窗的后角。  
⌦ E          1.   根据过滤器和水族箱之间的距离剪断软管。将过滤器容器上的吸水侧连接到吸水管，将泵头上的压力侧连接到喷嘴管。  
                    2.   用联合螺母固定所有软管接口。  
                尽量缩短软管长度，以防止打结和扭结，并将流动阻力降至最低。

 7.        调试

⌦ F          1.   断开出口弯头与压力侧喷嘴管之间的连接。  
                    2.   在出水弯末端短暂吸水，直到过滤系统自动注满水。 
                    3.   建立水路后，将出水弯头重新连接到喷嘴管道上。 
                    4.   将电源线插入电源插座。

                 1.  将电源插头从插座中拔出。 
                 2.  打开所有 4 个夹紧支架，将泵头从过滤器容器中取出。 
                 3.  用手柄取下滤芯，然后逆时针旋转盖子，打开盖子。 
                 4.  取下所有滤垫，在流水中轻轻冲洗。 
                 5.  如图 4.1 或 4.2 所示，将过滤介质放回滤芯中，然后盖上盖子。 
                 6.  将泵头放回过滤器容器上。  
               确保密封环在导轨中的位置正确，没有损坏或脏污。  
                 7.  关闭所有 4 个夹紧支架。 
                 8.  恢复水路。当过滤系统完全注满水后，插上电源插头，将设备投入运行。

 8.        清洁

⌦ G      1.  断开电源插头并卸下泵头，如第 8 章清洁要点 1 - 2 所述。 
               2.  打开锁定部件并卸下泵盖。 
                 3.  小心地将泵轮从泵腔中取出。 
                 4.  用一把小螺丝刀小心地将刀片从冷却通道中撬出来。 
                 5.  用刷子在流水下清洁所有部件。  
               注意：泵叶轮的轴由陶瓷制成。  
                 6.  最好使用 4009560 清洁刷清洁泵腔。 
                 7.  按相反顺序组装所有泵部件。

 9.        维护

 10.      退役和处置 

储藏  
                     1. 将设备从鱼缸中取出。 
                     2. 清洁设备 
                     3. 防冻存放设备。  
处理 
 
     在处理设备时，请注意相应的法律规定。关于欧共体范围内电气和电子设 备处理的信息： 在欧共体范围内，针对电气设备 
     处理存在相应的国家规定，这些规定均基于 关于电气废旧设备(WEEE)的欧盟指令 2012/19/EC。根据这些规定，不得将 设 
     备与市政垃圾或家庭垃圾一起进行处理。当地的收集部门或回收中心免费 接收该设备。产品包装由可回收的材料构成。请 
     环保地处理这些材料并将其 输送到回收中心。

 11.       技术数据 

见第 19页
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                                                         80 - 250 l 
                                                   17 - 55 Imp. gal.  
                                                    21 - 66 U.S. gal 
 
 
                                                                 
 
                                                                                                                       
                                                          440 l /h                                                 
                                                     97 Imp. gal./h 
                                                     116 U.S. gal./h                                          
                                                                 
 
 
 
 
                                                           1,50 m 
                                                           4' 11''                                                 
                                                                 
 
 
 
                                                                 
                                                                 
                                                              3 l 
                                                      0,7 Imp. gal. 
                                                       0,8 U.S. gal. 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                       
 
 
                                                               8 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                        
 
                                                   ø 160 x 355 mm 
                                                    ø 6.3 x 13.9 in.                                           
 

230 V / 50 Hz 
240 V / 50 Hz 
220 V / 50 Hz 
120 V / 60 Hz 
127 V / 60 Hz 
220 V / 60 Hz

250



72 52 520 / 01.25 - avw

 
Vervielfältigungen oder Kopien – auch auszugsweise – 
nur mit ausdrücklicher Genehmigung des Herstellers. 

 
Reproduction or copying – even parts thereof – 

only with the express permission of the producer. 
 

Les reproductions, copies et utilisations de nos logos et 
matériels et produits dérivés sont interdits à l’exploitation, 
de toute nature, et sont soumises au préalable, par écrit, 

au consentement et à l’approbation du fabricant.

© EHEIM, Germany

www.eheim.com

EHEIM GmbH & Co. KG   
Plochinger Str. 54 
73779  Deizisau 
            Germany  
Tel.  +49 7153/70 02-01 
Fax  +49 7153/70 02-174


